-

Ramsay Planni-ng Inc.

(Email Only)
January 30, 2025 (Revised)

Revised

Christine Vigneault

Secretary-Treasurer, Committee Adjustment
City of Vaughan

2141 Major Mackenzie Drive

Vaughan ON, L6A 1T1

Dear Ms. Vigneault:

Re: Minor Variance Application - Netivot Ha’torah Day School, 18 Atkinson Avenue
Our File No. 2340

Allan Ramsay Planning Associates Inc. has been retained by Netivot Ha'torah Day School
(“Netivot Ha’torah”) regarding its redevelopment plans at 18 Atkinson Avenue (the “Subject
Lands” or the “Site”).

On behalf of the Netivot Ha’torah, we are pleased to provide this Planning Brief in support of a
Minor Variance Application to facilitate the construction of an addition to the existing school.

SUBJECT PROPERTY & SURROUNDING AREA

The Subject Lands are located on the west side of Atkinson Avenue, approximately 1 block
south of Centre Street. The existing 2-storey school has a gross floor area (GFA) of 5,474.79 m?
with 35 classrooms and an enrolment of 600 students from Junior Kindergarten to Grade 8.
Among these students, 468 students use the classrooms at 18 Atkinson and the remaining
students use the classrooms at Kayla Children Centre, the abutting school at 36 Atkinson
Avenue.

Surrounding the Subject Lands are the following:
- North: the Kayla Children Centre a 2-storey day care and school.

- West: To the west is Bathhurst Estates Park, a neighbourhood park with sportsfields,
tennis courts and a small playground area. Directly adjacent to the school property is a
soccer field. A chain link separates the school and park.

- South: Abutting the Subject Lands to the south are 2-storey detached dwellings located
on Rodeo Drive. These lots are separated from the school by a solid privacy fence and a
3 m landscape strip with mature trees.
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- East: Opposite the Subject Lands on the east side of Atkinson Avenue, are the rear yards
of residential properties fronting onto Franklin Avenue and Maimonides Court. These
reverse frontage lots contain 2-storey detached dwellings and include solid, noise
attenuation walls adjacent to Atkinson Avenue.

OFFICIAL PLAN AND ZONING

Under the Vaughan Official Plan (the “VOP 2010”) the Subject Lands are located within a
Community Area on Schedule 1, Urban Structure and are designated ‘Low Rise Residential’ on
Schedule 13, Land Use . Among the permitted uses in Low Rise Residential areas are “Public
and Private Institutional Buildings” (s. 9.2.2.1 c) (iv)). The Netivot Ha’torah Day School is
considered a private institutional building.

According to s. 9.2.3.8 Public and Private Institutional Buildings such as schools may take on a
variety of forms dependant on their use and scale. Schedule 13-T of the VOP 2010 does not
specify a maximum height or density (floor space index) for a school on the Subject Lands.
Furthermore, s. 9.2.1.7 indicates that in cases where “...no height or floor space index is
indicated on Schedule 13, the maximum height and density shall be established through a
Secondary Plan or Area Specific Policy as contained in Volume 2 of this Plan, where such a
Secondary Plan or Area Specific Policy exists, or through the application of the various policies
of this Plan”. The Subject Lands are not subject to a Secondary Plan or area specific policies.

Under the Community Area policies s. 9.1.2.2 of the VOP 2010 indicates:

“...new development as reflected in any zoning, variance, subdivision, consent or part
lot control exemption application, will be designed to respect and reinforce the existing
physical character and uses of the surrounding area, specifically respecting and
reinforcing the following elements:

a. the local pattern of lots, streets and blocks;

b. the size and configuration of lots;

c. the building type of nearby residential properties;
d. the orientation of buildings;

e. the heights and scale of adjacent and immediately surrounding residential
properties;

f. the setback of buildings from the street;

g. the pattern of rear and side-yard setbacks;
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h. the presence of mature trees and general landscape character of the streetscape;

i. the existing topography and drainage pattern on the lot and in the adjacent and
immediately surrounding properties

j. conservation and enhancement of heritage buildings, heritage districts and cultural
heritage landscapes.

k. the above elements are not meant to discourage the incorporation of features that
can increase energy efficiency (e.g. solar configuration, solar panels) or
environmental sustainability (e.g. natural lands, rainbarrels).” [Emphasis Added]

According to City of Vaughan Zoning By-law 2021-001, as amended, the Subject Lands are
zoned as General Institutional Zone (I1) and are subject to site specific exception 275 (11-275
Zone. A school is a permitted use within the 11-275 Zone. Exception 275 applies to several
parcels in the area and addresses regulations for residential lots and the parking of
commercial vehicles.

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The proposed redevelopment consists of two additions (Additions A and B) to the school
building combining for a total GFA of 8,045.41 m2. Addition A is a proposed 3-storey expansion
to the back of the existing school building and will include a new gym and administrative offices
and classroom spaces on the upper floor. It is noted that there will not be additional student
enrolment as a result of the proposed expansion. The students that currently use 36 Atkinson
Avenue will be housed in the new classrooms. Addition B involves minor renovations to the front
entrance vestibule situated along Atkinson Avenue.

The proposed site plan also shows that the existing access and internal driveway loop will be
maintained with the addition of security gates that will be closed during school hours (9:00 AM to
3:45 PM). The use of security gates will enable the area between the gates, including the
driveway, to be utilized by students for outdoor play activities during school hours.

The proposed building expansion will make provision for minimum 63 parking spaces required
(1.5 spaces/classroom). The site plan includes 30 bicycle parking spaces within the school
grounds, which promotes cycling and minimizes vehicular traffic during pick-up and drop-off
hours.

Copies of the proposed site plan and elevation plan are provided in Appendix A and B
respectively.
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REQUESTED RELIEF

The proposed school addition has been designed to comply with the applicable zoning
regulations where possible. The following variance is required:

No. | Zoning By-Law Regulation 2021-001 Variance Request

1 [Section 13.3, Table 13.3] To permit a maximum building height
The maximum building height permitted is 11 of 15.5 metres
metres.

MINOR VARIANCE TESTS

Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, as amended, identifies the four tests which must be satisfied
in order for the Committee to approve this application. Those tests are:

1. The variance maintains the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan.
2. The variance maintains the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law.
3. The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land.
4. The variance is minor in nature.

In my opinion, the requested variances are supportable and meet the four tests under Section 45(1)
of the Planning Act in the following ways:

ANALYSIS OF VARIANCE 1 - BUILDING HEIGHT

(i) General Intent and Purpose of the Official Plan — As noted above, the VOP 2010 does not
specify a maximum building height for a school on the Subject Lands. Instead, the Official
Plan indicates schools and other institutional buildings may take on a variety of forms
dependant on their use and scale and must “respect and reinforce” the existing physical
character and uses of the surrounding area.

In my opinion the 3-storey building addition consisting of a gym and upper storey classroom
section will respect and reinforce the physical character of the surrounding area. The
addition will be is located at the rear of the site adjacent to the park, an existing school and
three to four lots on Rodeo Drive containing 2-storey detached dwellings. The increase in
building height is modest and exceeds the maximum building height permitted on the
adjacent properties by 4.5 m.

The proposed increase in building height maintains the general intent and purpose of the
City OP.

Allan Ramsay Planning Associates Inc., 11058 First Line, Moffat, Ontario, LOP 1J0
(t) 905-854-1757 (e) allan@ramsayplanning.com (w) www.ramsayplanning.com



(if)

(i)

A

Ramsay Planning Inc.

Page 5

General Intent and Purpose of the Zoning By-law — The intent of zoning regulations for
maximum building height is to ensure that the height of new development is in keeping with
character of the existing area.

The proposed increase building height will result in a building height that is in keeping with
the character of the neighbourhood. The additional building height is compatible with the
surrounding open space/park and school uses to the west and north respectively and is also
compatible with the two-storey residential properties to the south. The proposed building
addition is situated adjacent to three to four residential lots. Compatibility is achieved
through the combination of a privacy fence, a 3 m landscaping strip, mature trees and a
significant setback to the building addition from the adjacent residential properties.

The proposed increase in building height maintains the general intent and purpose of the
Zoning By-law.

Minor — The proposed variance is minor and will not result in any adverse impacts on the
surrounding uses. The proposed addition (addition A) is situated away from any nearby
uses. The addition is setback approximately 29.5 m from the nearest residential property
line (south), approximately 21 m from the adjacent school property line (north) and
approximately 11.3 m from the property line adjacent to the park (west). These separation
distances far exceed the minimum 4.5 m side yard setback and 7.5 m rear yard setback
requirements of the 11 Zone. The increased separation will mitigate any impacts of the
proposed additional 4.5 m of building height.

Desirable and Appropriate Development — The variance for increased building height will
permit a development that is desirable for the appropriate development of the site and area.
The additional building height will allow the Netivot Ha’torah to offer improved facilities to its
students in the form of a new gym and additional, modern classrooms and will consolidate
its educational programs on one site avoiding the need to shuffle students to and from the
adjacent school at various time during the day.

Overall, it is my opinion the variance for increase building height satisfies the requirements of
Section 45(1) of the Planning Act. The proposed minor variance maintains the general intent and
purpose of the relevant Official Plan policies and the Zoning By-law, is minor and is appropriate
for the development of the Subject Lands and area.

CONCLUSION

Overall, it is my opinion the variance satisfy the requirements of Section 45(1) of the Planning Ac
and should be approved.

Allan Ramsay Planning Associates Inc., 11058 First Line, Moffat, Ontario, LOP 1J0
(t) 905-854-1757 (e) allan@ramsayplanning.com (w) www.ramsayplanning.com



Ramsay Planning Inc.

Page 6

Respectfully Submitted,

Manterg?

Allan Ramsay, MCIP, RPP
Principal,
Allan Ramsay Planning Associates Inc.
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